
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th March 2021. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 CONSULTATION RESULTS - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO 
NEWCASTLE CREMATORIUM GROUNDS AND DEVELOPMENT 
OF ADJACENT LAND OFF CHATTERLEY CLOSE   

(Pages 9 - 164) 

 This item includes a supplementary report.   
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 165 - 172) 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Gillian Burnett, 

Andrew Fear, Tony Kearon, Mike Stubbs, Paul Waring, Amelia Rout, 
Graham Hutton, Sarah Pickup and David Grocott 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 24th May, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle House 

Contact Democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: John Cooper 
John Tagg 
Kenneth Owen 
Barry Panter 

Elizabeth Shenton 
Dave Jones 
Andrew Parker 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/03/21 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25th March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Gillian Burnett 
Andrew Fear 
Tony Kearon 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Paul Waring 
Amelia Rout 
Graham Hutton 
 

Sarah Pickup 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jordan Ibinson Apprentice - Infrastructure 

Technician 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
 

 Portfolio Holder – Finance and 
Efficiency 

Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the 
current stage of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted as hybrid 
with video conferencing in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 
Crime Panel meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January, 2021 be  
  agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was no update from Cabinet. 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT THIRD QUARTER 
(OCTOBER TO DECEMBER) 2020 - 21  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking comments on The Financial and 
Performance Review report for the third quarter of 2020-21. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/03/21 

2 

Councillor Stubbs stated that it was good to see that the Council was forecasting to 
break even.  The Council was looking at approximately £5m adverse variances and 
although there had been support from the Government, this would not fully cover the 
amount.  An officer was asked to update Councillor Stubbs from where the shortfall 
would be made up.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Sweeney advised that the 
Government had paid out grants of almost £5m which had made a huge difference to 
the Council.  The Council’s Head of Finance/S151 Officer, Sarah Wilkes advised that 
the Government had helped councils out with various grants throughout the 
pandemic.  This Council had received an income loss grant of just over £2m.  Grants 
had also been received to help with additional expenditure incurred such as the 
social distancing aspect in respect of waste collection operatives where extra 
vehicles and staff had to be put onto the collections.  The costs associated for this 
were also covered by the grant from the Government.  As some services had to be 
closed due to the restrictions, some e
[...]
ere not taken away, spending time looking back at what could have been 
done better although it was important to recognise those things. Concentration 
needed to be on making things right for the future. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that this Council had responded superbly to the 
pandemic.  £30m+ had gone out to businesses and the waste collection service were 

Page 7



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/03/21 

6 

examples of why the Borough Council should be very proud of how it had performed 
throughout a very difficult time. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Work Programme be received. 
 
  (ii) That Cabinet be asked to update this Committee on the 

provisions in mind to scrutinise/reflect upon the processes that 
the Council had used throughout the pandemic. 
 

(iii) That Cabinet be asked for the best way to carry out 
a step by step review of the processes used during the 
pandemic to ensure that there was a strategy in place for 
future occurrences.  

 
9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday 24 June, 2021. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm 
 

Page 8



  
Published 20 May 2021 
 
 
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

27 May 2021 
 
Report Title: Consultation Results - Proposed Extension to Newcastle Crematorium 

Grounds and Development of Adjacent Land off Chatterley Close  
 
Submitted by: Simon McEneny 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling, and Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: Bradwell directly; All indirectly  
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the outcome of the consultation process in respect of extending the grounds 
of Newcastle Crematorium into adjacent land within the Council’s ownership, and 
developing the remainder of the adjacent land for resi
[...]
this as part of a comprehensive site 
redevelopment and improvement. 

 
2.4  The masterplan provides for 98 new homes with a mix of 35% two bedroom houses, 

45% three bedroomed houses and 20% four bed houses and 25% affordable 

Page 10



  
Published 20 May 2021 
 
 
 

  

housing. These are only indicative figures and would be firmed up during the planning 
process.  Newcastle-under-Lyme’s 5 Year Housing Land Supply Statement 2020-
2025 states that the minimum number of homes required is 356 per annum. These 
98 homes, if built, would contribute to this figure. 

 
2.5 In accordance with the Asset Management Strategy 2018-21 the public and ward 

Councillors have been consulted on this proposal. There have been 153 responses, 
set out below is a summary of these responses (the detailed responses form part of 
the appendices). In addition a petition of over 1700 signatures, has been received,  
objecting to the land being built on and wanting it to be retained as local community 
green space. It should be noted that the petition was electronic and did not contain 
any addresses or signatures (full petition can be viewed in the appendices).  

 

Summary of comments 
 

Outcome of desktop 
assessment and 
response to consultation 
comments 

The local school Bursley Academy have no 
objections to the proposed development and they 
currently have capacity as they have had a 
classroom extension 
 
Insufficient facilities/ infrastructure overload – The 
doctor’s surgery and dentist are already under 
strain as is UHNM, The nearest doctors are in 
Wolstanton and Chesterton. A new high school is 
required  
 
Loss of green open space which is used by the 
local community for play, rambling, socialising  and 
dog walking  
 
The land was donated to the people by George 
Poole to be used in perpetuity 
 
 
Only green space left in the community, residents 
particularly the elderly will have to drive to a green 
space to exercise or walk the dog – impacts on the 
carbo
[...]
e  

 
Save Bradwell’s Green Space  

savebradwellgreenspace@gmail.com 

4th January 2021 

Louise Beeby – Property Manager, Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council 

SENT VIA EMAIL 

RE: Land adjacent to Bradwell Crematorium 

Dear Councillors of Newcastle under Lyme 

We write to you to highlight our concerns about and objection to the proposed redevelopment 
of the field adjacent to Bradwell Crematorium. 

Page 32

mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

An overview of our concerns;  

 Loss of only remaining green space in Bradwell  

 Adverse impact to local residents mental health and wellbeing 

 Increased traffic congestion and increased pollution  

 Infrastructure overload for local schools and amenities 

 Reasoning behind the site selection 
Bradwell is a densely populated area with approximately 7000 residents. Over recent years 
there have been continuous housing development projects which have led to the demise of 
green space access within this area. There is now only one remaining green space that is well 
used by our community, the field that you are planning to redevelop for housing. Bradwell is 
disproportionately developed in relation to other areas of the Borough and already an over 
developed ward. How would this development benefit the people of Bradwell? We already have 
an online petition with over 1100 signatures.  

Public Heath England released its ‘Improving access to greenspace’ in March 2020. It highlights 
how green spaces are an essential requirement to support resident’s health and wellbeing. They 
mention how green spaces can reduce health and social care costs, reduce health inequalities, 
promote social cohesion and support positive action to address climate change. All of these are 
major issues in the Bradwell area, which means we have a duty to take a proactive approach 
and look at solutions that do not take away o
[...]
v.uk
mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Dear sir. 
I would like to object to the councils plans to build on the Bradwell green space this is the only field in 
Bradwell that residents can walk there dogs and exercise, the area already suffers from the D road on 
one side. The area is already built up and there are no parks in the area for residents to get some fresh 
air. Over the last 20 years there has been a considerable build up of houses in the area and a further 
development in this area would be detrimental to the health of people living in the area especially the 
elder generation. 
Yours sincerely 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
 

Personal details removed 

From:  
Sent: 22 February 2021 10:33 
To: propertydept <propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk> 
Subject:  
 
This email has been received from an address outside the Council, please be 

very cautious when opening any attachments or clicking on any links herein. 

  

 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 
Dear whomever this concerns 
 
The fact remains that Bradwell is a VERY HIGHLY AND DENSELY populated area already. VERY LIMITED 
GREEN SPACE 
Schools are limited, no doctors surgeries close by. 
The roads for the most part are narrow and ( when you think about the considerable amount of 
vehicular traffic that use these roads) dangerous. 
Now thinking about the density of the population, in the main each of these properties has a car or two 
or even 3 or 4. A lot of these vehicles are camper vans , motor homes, WORK VEHICLES (which I should 
think should be parked at place of work, not on residential land), small wagons and all sorts.  
Everybody does not have off road parking, so a lot are parked on the road or the footpath or the grass 
verges. This can make walking on the footpath dangerous. There a lo
[...]

 
 
Good evening,  
 
I wish to lodge a formal objection to the proposed plans for the development of green space adjacent to 
the Bradwell Crematorium.  
 
This green space is well used by the local community and I feel that the proposed development would 
have a detrimental impact on the health and well being of local people who use the green space for 
exercise and mental well-being.  
 
I do not see how this development is in keeping with the governments 10 point plan for a green 
industrial revolution.  
With item 9 of that 10 point plan being “protecting our natural environment” in which it details that the 
government will ‘safeguard our cherished landscapes’.  
I am certain that this landscape is cherished by all those that reside in the local community.  
 
I note from recent literature that the council stand to make an estimated profit of £1.2 million from the 
sale of the land. Could you please confirm how this money is to be reinvested in Bradwell and how the 
local community stand to benefit from any such investment?   
 
Regards  
 
 

Personal details removed 

 
 
From:  
Sent: 22 February 2021 14:57 
To: propertydept <propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: [UNCLASSIFIED] RE: Objection to Bradwell crematorium development  

 
This email has been received from an address outside the Council, please be 

very cautious when opening any attachments or clicking on any links herein. 

  

Hello 

 

I object to the development at Bradwell crematorium as a local Resident and an asthma sufferer, 

green spaces are vital for air quality for better breathing. “ studies show that being around trees 

and greenery is good for your breathing” is from Asthma UK’s website. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Page 104

mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Sent from my iPhone 

 

Personal details removed 

From:  
Sent: 19 January 2021 19:31 
To: proper
[...]
rnoon, 

 

We are writing to object to the plans relating to the development of the field next to Bradwell 

Crematorium, to expand the Crematorium and build a new Housing development. We live in 

Arnold Grove and we will be directly affected by this development. Arnold Grove is already a 

busy road with traffic to the School, Crematorium and surrounding areas. The new development 

will increase the traffic in turn increasing noise and pollution levels. There will be a junction 

opposite our house which will increase light and noise pollution and increase the risk of road 

traffic accidents, to which the junction at the top of Arnold Grove where it meets Bradwell Lane 

is already a hotspot for. There are many families with small children around this area that 

regularly use the green space and park and footfall here has increased dramatically under Covid 

restrictions. As this is a socially deprived area introducing this development will have a 

significant detrimental impact on the health and mental well-being of the residents of Bradwell 

and as such we strongly object to this development, please register this as such. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Page 132

mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk
mailto:propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Mr and Mrs  

Bradwell 

Newcastle-Under-Lyme 

Staffordshire 

ST5 8LD 

 

Personal details removed 

From:  
Sent: 23 February 2021 07:16 
To: propertydept <propertydept@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk>; savebradwellgreenspace@gmail.com 
Subject: Save Bradwell's Green Space 

 
This email has been received from an address outside the Council, please be 

very cautious when opening any attachments or clicking on any links herein. 

  

Please note my objection to the proposed development of the green fields next to Bradwell's 

Crematorium. This is a unique area that is a local amenity and one used by the wider area as we
[...]
raffic 

using Arnold Grove from the other new estate where bradwell high school was so another estate 

will make this a lot worse and very busy .Looking at the proposal i see that were they are 

building parcel one there will be no spare land between us and it will now be in front of the new 

houses, at the back of my property i have a lot of mature trees that i will not allow to be removed 

Please could you tell me why this is the first letter we have received informing us of this 

proposal. I feel this is the only spare land left in Bradwell and is used by a lot of people dog 

walking children playing on it and should not be allowed to be built on  

thanks  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 138



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

  

  

 

  

  
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Land at Chatterley Close, 

Bradwell

Vision Statement
October 2020

u r b a n i s t s
e*SCAPE

BRADWELL Crematorium Extension, Play 
Area Refurbishment & New Homes

P
age 141



2

Vision Statement

Quality Checked*
u r b a n i s t s
e*SCAPE10

years

2009 - 2019

The Studio,
Hartsgrove Farm
Hollin Lane
Sutton
Macclesfield
Cheshire
SK11 0NN
Tel: 01260 253207
Email: hello@escape-urbanists.com
www.escape-urbanists.com

Document:

019/040/001/RevD

Compiled by:

RJL

Reviewed by:

DL

Date:

October 20202014

P
age 142



3

Vision Statement

Contents
1.0      Introduction
2.0      Context, Constraints & Opportunities
3.0    Vision
4.0      Parameters Masterplan
5.0    Conclusion

P
age 143



Key
Site Location

Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright 2020.  
All rights reserved. Licence number LIG1024

Scale 1:25,000 (@A3)

0m 200m 400m 800m600m 1000m

4

Vision Statement

1.5 The objectives of the masterplan were to:

• Provide for an extension to the Crematorium 
grounds incorporating a new access, parking and 
burial ground,

• Re-provide existing play elements to accord with 
Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategy, 
and

• Redevelop the remainder of the site for housing.

1.6 The consultant team has worked closely with officers 
of the council in developing the proposals to ensure 
that the above objectives have been achieved.

1.7 e*SCAPE Urbanists have utilised the previously 
developed Phase 1 Geoenvironmental Assessment, as 
well as Utilities information provided by the council 
and our own assessment of the existing physical form, 
structure, neighbouring uses, views and topography of 
the site to inform the development of our masterplan.

1.8 Therefore, this study covers the following topics in a 
logical and sequential order charting the development 
of the masterplan and the viability of its proposals.  The 
structure is as follows:

• Context, Constraints & Opportunities

• Vision

• Parameters Masterplan

• Conclusions

1.9 The scope and content of the document demonstrates 
the commitment of the team and client to deliver a 
high quality development, based on a thorough process 
of contextual appreciation, to ensure the proposals 
integrate with and are open to the established 
surrounding neighbourhoods, sympathetically respond 
to the site whilst fulfilling the needs of the crematorium 
and create accessible open spaces for use by all users 
and residents of the wider area.

Fi
gu

re
 0

1.
01

: L
oc

at
io

n 
P

la
n

1.1 The combined team of e*SCAPE Urbanists and 
Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH) have been appointed 
by Newcastle-under-Lyme Council to prepare a 
masterplan and viability appraisal for an area of land 
to the south of Chatterley Close, Bradwell hereafter 
referred to as ‘the site’. 

1.2 The site is located within the north of the Borough 
and also north of Newcastle-under-Lyme town centre, 
as illustrated in Figure 01:01, close to the borough 
boundary with the City of Stoke on Trent.

1.3 The site boundary is illustrated in Figure 01:02 opposite 
which indicates the site location sitting, as it
[...]
lable to provide a report for June/September 2021 

 Commercial Strategy Update – 6 monthly update to the Committee 

 

May 2021 

P
age 172


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 CONSULTATION RESULTS - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO NEWCASTLE CREMATORIUM GROUNDS AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT LAND OFF CHATTERLEY CLOSE
	20210424  1214 Personal details removed - repsonses LB
	019_040_001_RevD_Vision_&_Viability_Statement_HiresBradwell crem reduced

	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/05/21 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24th May, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Gillian Burnett 

Andrew Fear 
Tony Kearon 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Paul Waring 
Amelia Rout 
 

Graham Hutton 
David Grocott 
 
 

 
Officers: Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
Also in attendance: 

Simon McEneny 
 
 
Louise Beeby 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
 
Councillor Andrew Fox-Hewitt 

Executive Director - 
Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 
Property Manager 
Portfolio Holder – Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
Ward Councillor 

  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Pickup and Bert Proctor 
(substitute the Mayor, Councillor Ken Owen) and from Councillor Trevor Johnson, 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th March be 
agreed as a correct record.   
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, Councillor Stephen 
Sweeney, updated the Committee on the following issues raised at the previous 
meeting: 
 

- High call volumes - the measures to address any possible future high call 
volumes would be brought to the next meeting as part of the regular quarterly 
review of finance and performance ; 

- Disposal of public conveniences – there had not been any work done 
regarding valuation or disposal of any public conveniences at this stage; 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/05/21 

2 

- Covid update – Cabinet would be arranging for a detailed report looking at the 
overall response to the pandemic to be prepared for a future Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 

Members were informed that the Chair had agreed to an urgent decision of Cabinet 
that had been made in accordance with the process as set out in the constitution.  
Members asked for further detail on this item particularly as it related to Kidsgrove 
Sports Centre and some Scrutiny Members were also members of the Cabinet 
Panel.  The Committee was advised that the decision was needed to maintain 
progress with the programme to redevelop the Sports Centre.  The Chair advised the 
Committee that it could choose to undertake scrutiny of Kidsgrove Sports Centre 
refurbishment as part of its work programme in future as it was within its remit.   
 

Resolved: that the update be received.  
 

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO NEWCASTLE 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT LAND OFF 
CHATTERLEY CLOSE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the outcome of consultation on the proposed 
extension to Newcastle Crematorium grounds and development of adjacent land off 
Chatterley Close.   
 
The Chair advised that the Committee was also requested to consider a petition that 
had been submitted to the Council with approximately 1700 signatories as follows: 
 
“Newcastle Borough Council want to build on the only green space in Bradwell 
available for community use. Bradwell has approximately 6000 residents and an 
already full to bursting infrastructure.  
The council wants to sell the land to a housing developer to expand the Crematorium 
and pocket a residual £1.2 million for the council.  
This petition is to object this land being built upon and needs to be retained as a local 
community green space. Why build on green space in a time we are supposed to 
more environmentally friendly? Why not redevelop brown sites? This green space is 
well used by all age groups of the community.  
There are also so many social and economic issues connected to this development, 
not just environmental. Bradwell is a densely populated area of Newcastle-under-
Lyme with heavily congested roads, no medical facilities, poor public transport, social 
deprivation but they want to build more houses and take away the only green space 
there is.  
 
The masterplans objectives are 
- Provide an extension to the Crematorium grounds incorporating new access, 
parking and a burial ground  
- Re-provide existing play elements  
- Redevelop the remainder of the site for housing  
The plan is a money making scheme for the council at the cost of the residents of 
Bradwell. If the Crematorium needs an expansion to include a burial ground maybe 
the council need to build another cemetery. The only expansion proposed is burial 
grounds and a car park. This is a front to sell this land to developers for the councils 
financial gain. Please sign and support.”  
 
A local resident attended and addressed the Committee in support of the petition.   
 
There had also been over 150 individual responses to the consultation.   



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/05/21 

3 

 
In discussing the report and issues raised, the Committee discussed: 

- requesting the highway authority to undertake a traffic survey to identify any 
measures to address and improve traffic issues in the area; 

- requesting that Cabinet work with existing local groups and organisations to identify 
any possible areas of compromise for example whether there can be a reduction in 
the capital receipt so that it only generates sufficient funding to cover the 
crematorium extension and public open space provision; 

- asking Cabinet to directly engage with residents on the issues raised through the 
consultation process in recognition of the difficulties in responding to a consultation 
during a pandemic; 

- that confirmation be sought on the position regarding the existing 7 sites of green 
space mentioned during the consultation. 

During the debate the Committee was advised that there were no plans for the 7 
sites mentioned other than remaining as open space.  It was also confirmed that the 
new MUGA would provide a range of facilities.  The consultation process was 
outlined but the Committee was also reminded that consideration by this Committee 
was part of the ongoing process of consultation.  The capital receipt would be used 
for the extension and development works as well as contributing to the 10 year 
Capital Programme approved earlier in the year at Council.  Reference was made to 
the planning process and the safeguards that were built in as part of any 
development proposals.   
 
RESOLVED: that the comments made at the meeting be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration.    
 
(Note: with the permission of the Chair, Councillor Fox-Hewitt addressed the 
Committee as Ward Councillor.)   
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was noted that due to this 
meeting being brought forward the regular finance and performance review was not 
available but the next meeting in September would consider both the Quarter 4 
review for 2020 – 21 and the Quarter 1 review for 2021 – 22.  Members asked 
whether there could be a covering report that identified any trends.  It was also 
requested that the Quarter 4 review be circulated by email in the interim prior to 
consideration at the September meeting. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme be received and noted.   
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The following questions had been received in advance of the meeting which 

the Chair read out: 

1 What evidence does the council have to prove that the car park needs 

to be expanded at Bradwell Crematorium and what evidence is there for a 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/05/21 

4 

need to expand for burial plots? Bradwell Crematorium underwent major 

renovation in 2003 how can the council guarantee this expansion is 

sustainable? 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth responded as 

follows: 

The council has invested regularly over the last 20 years in providing 

cremated remains burial plots, which are very popular with bereaved families 

and sell out very quickly. The most recent phase was completed in 2020 and 

is already being booked up. There is very limited capacity for further 

expansion within the current site, and it is estimated that this will be 

exhausted within the next 3 – 5 years maximum. It is therefore necessary to 

seek to expand the grounds to accommodate further burial plots. The 

proposed extension would provide an estimated 30 years additional capacity, 

which is considered to represent a sustainable solution when compared to the 

alternative of having to seek an unconnected site elsewhere. The extension 

will be mainly green and open in nature, and provide memorial grounds with 

associated footpath access and parking to accommodate greater visitor 

numbers in the future, both for those attending funeral services, and those 

visiting graves or memorials within the grounds. 

2 Nationally councils are committing to protecting green spaces such as 

Liverpool, in NULBC 2021 budget after public consultation residents felt that 

one of the top 5 priorities in Newcastle was parks, playgrounds and open 

spaces but this council seems set to sell multiple sites off for monetary gain 

why go against national strategy and what's important to local people? 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth responded as 

follows: 

The Council has an Open Space Strategy which has developed local 

standards for open space, based on community need. It is considered good 

practice to develop local standards, rather than adopt national standards, 

albeit the national standards are a basis upon which to compare. Newcastle 

Borough is well provided for in terms of the quantity of open space which is 

available for the community, across a range of typologies. The site at 

Chatterley Close was identified as being suitable for masterplanning as it was 

considered of sufficient size to accommodate other uses, as well as retaining 

a significant proportion as open space, including crematorium grounds.   

The Head of Operations also advised that there were 7 other open or green 

spaces within a short walk from the site at Chatterley Close including the 

crematorium grounds and land north and adjacent to the site.   

3 If the sale of land is and more houses are built then this is 

unsustainable development. Population growth has not sustained local 

services in the Bradwell and Porthill area, in fact those public services cannot 

cope with the current population. How does this council plan to expand public 

services/ facilities in line with a further increase in population?  

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth responded as 

follows: 

The provision of infrastructure to support new residential development is an 
important consideration to the local authority. Through the new Borough Local 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/05/21 

5 

Plan which is currently being prepared, the Council will seek to ensure new 
housing is located in sustainable locations to support our local centres. The 
plan will also look to set measures for large scale developments to ensure 
new community facilities such as education facilities and open space are 
secured alongside new housing developments. 
 

 
8. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.15 pm 
 


